

No. 21-1271

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his  
official capacity as Speaker of the North  
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

&

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his  
official capacity as Speaker of the North  
Carolina House of Representatives, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF  
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
JOHN D. OHLENDORF  
MEGAN M. WOLD  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT .....	5
I. Respondents Challenge the General Assembly’s New Congressional Map.....	5
II. The North Carolina Supreme Court Strikes Down the Legislature’s Congressional Map.....	7
III. The North Carolina Superior Court Nullifies and Replaces the General Assembly’s Remedial Congressional Map.....	9
IV. Petitioners Seek a Stay from this Court. ....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
V. The Elections Clause Allocates the Authority To Draw Congressional Districts to State Legislatures, Not State Courts. ....	13
A. The Elections Clause Assigns the Power To Regulate the Time, Place, and Manner of Congressional Elections Specifically to State Legislatures. ....	13
B. The Elections Clause Does Not Allow State Courts To Usurp the Authority It Assigns to State Legislatures. ....	17



VI. The State Court Decisions Below Invalidating Petitioners' Map and Imposing a Map of Their Own Making Violates the Elections Clause.....	44
A. Only the General Assembly Has Authority To Draw Congressional Districts.....	44
B. The State-Court Decisions Below Unconstitutionally Usurped the General Assembly's Authority To Regulate Congressional Elections.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. North Carolina Dep’t of Nat. &amp; Econ. Res.</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. 1978) .....	45
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	45
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	24, 40
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833) .....	39
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000) .....	18, 22, 23, 24, 42
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000) .....	41, 42
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. Ct. App. 1944) .....	42
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	22
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisconsin State Legislature</i> , 592 U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) .....	13, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	38
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	5, 6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	45
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920) .....	14
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864) .....	43

<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 113 A. 293, 298–99 (N.H. 1921) .....	43
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887) .....	43
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	18
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922) .....	23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	21
<i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....	17, 38
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819) .....	23
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....	41, 42
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	46
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 595 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022) .....	2, 11, 46
<i>Moran v. Bowley</i> , 179 N.E. 526 (Ill. 1932) .....	25
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) ..	29, 37
<i>Owensboro v. Hickman</i> , 14 S.W. 688 (K.Y. 1890) .....	25
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936) .....	42, 43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	26
<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , 592 U.S. -- -, 141 S. Ct. 1 (2020) .....	21, 22
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	1, 4, 30, 46, 49
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) 14, 24, 39, 40, 45, 49	

<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948) .....	42
<i>State ex rel. Schrader v. Polley</i> , 127 N.W. 848 (S.D. 1910).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 49 Miss. 640 (1873) .....	39
<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	25
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	48
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 590 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	19
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	45, 46
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. ---, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	47
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 1 .....	36
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 4 .....	19
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 .....	1, 13, 17, 18, 50
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 16 .....	19
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	41
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4 .....	19
U.S. CONST. art. V .....	19
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	19
ARTICLES OF CONFEDERATION art. V (1777).....	31
ALA. CONST. (1819) .....	32, 33

ARK. CONST. (1836) .....	32, 33
DEL. CONST. arts. III & IV (1776) .....	26
DEL. CONST. art. XI (1776) .....	32
DEL. CONST. (1792) .....	32
DEL. CONST. art. IV, § 1 (1792) .....	35, 36
DEL. CONST. art. VIII, § 2 (1792) .....	35, 36
GA. CONST. arts. IV & V (1777) .....	26
GA. CONST. art. XVI (1777) .....	32
GA. CONST. (1789) .....	32
GA. CONST. amends. of 1795, art. II .....	32, 33
ILL. CONST. (1818) .....	32, 33
IND. CONST. (1816) .....	32, 33
KY. CONST. (1792) .....	32
LA. CONST. (1812) .....	32, 33
LA. CONST. art. VI, § 13 (1812) .....	32, 33
ME. CONST. (1820) .....	32, 33
MD. CONST. arts. II, V, & XIV (1776) .....	26
MD. CONST. art. XXVII (1776) .....	32
MD. CONST. art. LIX (1776) .....	37
MD. CONST. art. XIV (1810) .....	36
MA. CONST. pt. 2, ch.1, § 2, art. I & § 3, art. II (1780) .....	26
MA. CONST. pt. 2, ch. IV (1780) .....	32
MICH. CONST. (1835) .....	32, 33
MISS. CONST. (1817) .....	32, 33

MO. CONST. (1820) .....	32, 33
N.H. CONST. pt. II, <i>Senate &amp; House of Representatives</i> (1784) .....	26
N.H. CONST. pt. II, <i>Delegates to Congress</i> (1784) .....	32
N.J. CONST. art. III (1776).....	26
N.Y. CONST. arts. IV & XII (1777) .....	26
N.Y. CONST. art. XXX (1777).....	32
N.Y. CONST. (1821).....	32
N.C. CONST. arts. II & III (1776) .....	26
N.C. CONST. art. XXXVII (1776) .....	32
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 1 .....	45
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 6 .....	44
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 10 .....	3, 4
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 1 .....	44
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 3 .....	48
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 5 .....	48
OHIO CONST. (1802) .....	32, 33
PA. CONST. § 11 (1776).....	32
PA. CONST. § 17 (1776).....	26
PA. CONST. (1790).....	32
PA. CONST. art. III, § 2 (1790) .....	38, 39
S.C. CONST. arts. XII & XIII (1778) .....	26
S.C. CONST. art. XIII (1778).....	30
S.C. CONST. art. XXII (1778) .....	32
S.C. CONST. (1790) .....	32

TENN. CONST. (1796) .....	32
VT. CONST. (1793) .....	32
VA. CONST. (1776) .....	26
VA. CONST. <i>Delegates</i> (1776).....	32
VA. CONST. (1830) .....	32
VA. CONST. art. III, § 6 (1830) .....	29
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Baldwin v. Trowbridge</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 39-13 (1866)	43
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 845 (1866) .....	43
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 1-267.1(a) .....	47
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-2.3 .....	47
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 120-2.4(a1) .....	47
1969 N.C. Sess. Laws 1483, ch. 1258, sec. 2 .....	48
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 174 .....	6
2021 N.C. Sess. Laws 174, § 1 .....	9
2022 N.C. Sess. Laws 3 .....	9
An Act Directing the Times Places and Manner of Electing Representatives, ch. 12, 1789 N.Y. Laws 12 .....	15
An Act for the Election of Representatives, ch. II, 1788 Va. Acts 4 .....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Vikram David Amar & Akhil Reed Amar, *Eradicating Bush-League Arguments Root and Branch: The Article II Independent-State-Legislature Notion and Related Rubbish*, 2021 SUP. CT. REV. 1 ..... 21, 23
- Legislature*, NATHAN BAILEY, AN UNIVERSAL ETYMOLOGICAL ENGLISH DICTIONARY (20th ed. 1763) ..... 14
- THOMAS COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS (6th ed. 1890)..... 43, 44
- 2 JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1836) ..... 20
- 3 JONATHAN ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (1836) ..... 30
- William Ewald, *The Committee of Detail*, 28 CONST. COMMENT. 197 (2012) ..... 16
- 1 MAX FARRAND, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911) ..... 15, 16, 19, 20
- 2 MAX FARRAND, THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911) ..... 16, 17
- Letters from The Federal Farmer No. 12*, in 2 HERBERT J. STORING, THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST 294 (1981) ..... 19, 20
- THE FEDERALIST No. 15 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (Alexander Hamilton) ..... 31
- THE FEDERALIST No. 59 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) ..... 20



THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	20
1 THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE FIRST FEDERAL ELECTIONS 1788–1790 (Merrill Jensen & Robert A. Becker eds., 1976).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Legislature</i> , 2 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755) .....	14
Legislative Defs.’ Mot. to Disqualify, <i>North Carolina League of Conservation Voters v. Hall</i> , No. 21 CVS 015426 (N.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 21, 2022), available at <a href="https://bit.ly/3dm5hBz">https://bit.ly/3dm5hBz</a> .....	10
<i>Manner</i> , 2 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1755) .....	14
JOURNAL OF DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONVENTION OF DELEGATES, CHOSEN TO REVISE THE CONSTITUTION OF MASSACHUSETTS (1821).....	3, 27, 28, 37, 38
JOHN LOCKE, TWO TREATISES OF GOVERNMENT (4th ed. 1698).....	45
WILLIAM M. MEIGS, THE GROWTH OF THE CONSTITUTION IN THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (2d ed. 1900) .....	16, 17
Michael T. Morley, <i>The Independent State Legislature Doctrine, Federal Elections, and State Constitutions</i> , 55 GA. L. REV. 1 (2020) .....	43
PROCEEDINGS AND DEBATES OF THE VIRGINIA STATE CONVENTION OF 1829-30 (1830) .....	29, 30

THE PROCEEDINGS RELATIVE TO CALLING THE CONVENTIONS OF 1776 AND 1790, THE MINUTES OF THE CONVENTION THAT FORMED THE PRESENT CONSTITUTION OF PENNSYLVANIA, TOGETHER WITH THE CHARTER TO WILLIAM PENN, THE CONSTITUTIONS OF 1776 AND 1790, AND A VIEW OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONVENTION OF 1776, AND THE COUNCIL OF CENSORS (1825).....	27
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW (2012) .....	18
<i>Legislature</i> , 2 THOMAS SHERIDAN, A COMPLETE DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (4th ed. 1797) .....	14
Hayward H. Smith, <i>Revisiting the History of the Independent State Legislature Doctrine</i> , 53 ST. MARY'S L.J. 445 (2022) .....	25, 29, 38, 39
2 JOSEPH STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION (1833) .....	20, 22
<i>Legislature</i> , NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) .....	14
